

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1925**

**Integrated Health Care Services, Inc.;
Rikad Properties, Inc., authorized to
operate Integrated Health Services of St.
Petersburg; Bon Secours Health System,
Inc., Bon Secours Maria Manor Nursing
Center, a/k/a Bon Secours Maria Manor
Nursing Care Center a/k/a Bon Secours
Maria Manor Nursing Care Facility,**

CASE NO: SC01-792

L.T. Case No: 2D00-2905

Petitioners/Defendants,

v.

**The Estate of Albert W. Redway, by and
through Pauline Lang-Redway,
Personal Representative**

Respondent/Plaintiff.

**PETITION TO INVOKE THE DISCRETIONARY
JURISDICTION OF THE COURT**

Initial Brief of Petitioner

**Scott A. Mager & Gary S. Gaffney
Mager & Associates, P.A.
500 East Broward Blvd. - 18th Floor
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394
(954) 763-2800 (ph) (954) 763-2885 (fax)**

and

**Quintairos, McCumber, Prieto & Wood, P.A.
9200 S Dadeland Blvd, # PH-825
Miami, FL 33156
(305) 670-1101**

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PREFACE vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. A PLAINTIFF WHO ASSERTS A CLAIM UNDER §400.023(1) OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES AND SETS FORTH FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS WHICH ESTABLISH A CLAIM FOR MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE MUST COMPLY WITH THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 766, WHICH GOVERNS PRE-SUIT PROCEDURES IN ALL SUCH DIRECT OR VICARIOUS CLAIMS .. 11

A. A Nursing Home Facility Should Be Entitled to the Protections of the Pre-Suit Notice Requirements of the Medical Malpractice Statute if the Allegations in the Complaint Seek to Hold the Facility Vicariously Liable for the Medical Malpractice of its Employees or Agents 14

B. The Respondent has Sought to Disguise Her “Medical Malpractice” Claim As a Simple Negligence Claim Or a Claim Under Chapter 400, And is Attempting to Submit the Case to the Jury Without having to Provide Expert Testimony Typically Required in Medical Negligence Cases 22

C. Chapter 400.023(4) Which Only Requires an Affidavit to Accompany a Complaint When a Plaintiff Alleges a Failure to Provide Adequate and Appropriate Health Care Is Not a “Presuit Requirement” Intended to Replace The Presuit

Requirements of Chapter 766	26
D. In Light of the Specific Language Found in §766.106(2) Fla. Stat. (1997), The Court Should Find <i>Weinstock v. Groth</i> , 629 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1993) To Require Compliance With Chapter 766 in All Cases Involving Medical Negligence (Including Those Involving “Health Care Providers”)	32
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT SIZE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Barfuss v. Diversicare Corp. of America</i> , 656 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1995)	16, 17, 21
<i>Cohen v. Dauphinee</i> , 739 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 1999)	11
<i>Feifer v. Galen of Florida, Inc.</i> , 685 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1996)	25
<i>First Healthcare Corp. v. Hamilton</i> , 740 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	18
<i>H.B.A. Management, Inc. v. Estate of Schwartz</i> , 693 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1997)	16, 21
<i>Integrated Health Care Services, Inc. v. Lang-Redway</i> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly D699 (Fla. 2 nd DCA, March 9, 2001)	1, 6
<i>Kelley v. Rice</i> , 670 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1996)	20
<i>Linkemar v. Health Care & Retirement Corp. of America</i> , 1999 WL 984428 (S.D. Fla.1999)	14, 19, 21
<i>NME Hospitals, Inc. v. Azzariti</i> , 573 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1991)	17
<i>NME Properties, Inc. v. McCullough</i> , 590 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1991)	14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 25
<i>O’Shea v. Phillips</i> , 746 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	20

<i>Paulk v. National Medical Enterprises,</i> 679 So. 2d 1289 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	20
<i>Pavolini v. Bird,</i> 769 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	11, 12, 27
<i>Pinellas Emergency Mental Health Services, Inc. v. Richardson,</i> 532 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1988)	14, 16
<i>Preston v. Health Care Retirement Corp. of America,</i> 26 Fla. L. Weekly D919 (Fla. 4 th DCA, April 14, 2001)	14, 27, 34
<i>Tunner v. Foss,</i> 655 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	20
<i>Weinstock v. Groth,</i> 629 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1993)	9, 15, 16, 20, 21, 32, 33

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. §766.104(1)(1997)	13
Fla. Stat. §766.106(1)(A)(1997)	36
Fla. Stat. §766.106(3)(b)(1997)	27
Fla. Stat. §766.201(2)(1997)	13
Fla. Stat. §766.202(1)(1999)	13
Fla. Stat. §766.203(1)(1999)	13
Fla. Stat. §766.203(2)(a),(b)(1999)	13

Fla. Stat. §766.207(7)(1997) 27
